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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1.  Financial Statements

 
GUESS?, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)
 

June 28,
2003

Dec 31,
2002

      
ASSETS

      
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,102 $ 31,753
Restricted cash 4,923 —
Receivables, net 36,116 35,437
Inventories, net 96,269 95,683
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 15,169 11,278
Deferred tax assets 14,836 14,836

Total current assets 174,415 188,987
Property and equipment, at cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization 120,911 128,097
Goodwill, net of accumulated amortization 11,610 10,970
Other assets, at cost, net of accumulated amortization 24,576 21,478

Total assets $ 331,512 $ 349,532
      

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
      
Current liabilities:

Current installments of notes payable and long-term debt $ 13,933 $ 80,138
Accounts payable 39,995 44,460
Accrued expenses 37,110 42,963

Total current liabilities 91,038 167,561
Notes payable and long-term debt, excluding current installments 67,631 1,480
Other liabilities 14,584 14,211

Total liabilities 173,253 183,252
      
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $.01 par value. Authorized 10,000,000 shares; no shares issued and outstanding — —
Common stock, $.01 par value.  Authorized 150,000,000 shares; issued 64,254,198 and 64,203,462,

outstanding 43,176,656 and 43,076,767 shares at June 28, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively 150 150
Paid-in capital 169,901 170,111
Deferred compensation (460) (729)
Retained earnings 144,678 155,896
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 1,206 (1,565)
Treasury stock, 21,077,542 and 21,126,695 shares repurchased at June 28, 2003 and December 31, 2002,

respectively (157,216) (157,583)
Net stockholders’ equity 158,259 166,280

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 331,512 $ 349,532
 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GUESS?, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)
 

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 28,

2003
June 29,

2002
June 28,

2003
June 29,

2002
Net revenue:

Product sales $ 123,164 $ 112,996 $ 251,886 $ 241,257
Net royalties 7,878 6,793 18,740 16,711

131,042 119,789 270,626 257,968
Cost of product sales 90,055 79,381 188,290 172,444
Gross profit 40,987 40,408 82,336 85,524
          
Selling, general and administrative expenses 47,207 49,847 96,631 98,474
Restructuring, impairment and severance charges 846 — 846 655
Loss from operations (7,066) (9,439) (15,141) (13,605)
          
Other (income) expense:

Interest expense 2,558 2,258 4,646 4,592
Interest income (58) (83) (83) (153)
Other, net (11) (647) (26) (676)

2,489 1,528 4,537 3,763
          
Loss before income tax benefit (9,555) (10,967) (19,678) (17,368)
          
Income tax benefit (4,110) (4,535) (8,460) (7,335)
          
Net loss $ (5,445) $ (6,432) (11,218) $ (10,033)
          
Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.13) $ (0.15) $ (0.26) $ (0.23)
          
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted 43,155 43,629 43,148 43,578
 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GUESS?, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

(unaudited)
 

Six Months Ended
June 28,

2003
June 29,

2002
      
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss $ (11,218) $ (10,033)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment 17,498 20,178
Amortization of other assets 10 52
Net loss on disposition of property and equipment 436 491
Other items, net 311 (1,264)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Restricted cash (4,923) —
Receivables (679) 6,570
Inventories (586) 8,883
Prepaid expenses and other assets (7,633) (7,609)
Accounts payable (4,465) (5,542)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (6,992) (6,137)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (18,241) 5,589

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment, net of lease incentives (7,179) (10,433)
Acquisition of license — (250)

Net cash used in investing activities (7,179) (10,683)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from notes payable and long-term debt 185,217 —
Repayments of notes payable and long-term debt (185,271) (958)
Issuance of common stock 426 1,238

Net cash provided by financing activities 372 280
Effect of exchange rates on cash 397 77
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (24,651) (4,737)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 31,753 31,870
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 7,102 $ 27,133
Supplemental disclosures:

Cash paid (received) during the period for:
Interest $ 7,094 $ 4,743
Income taxes (3,172) 1,552

 
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GUESS?, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 28, 2003

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

 
(1)           Basis of Presentation
 
In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Guess?, Inc. and its subsidiaries (the
“Company”) contain all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, considered necessary for a fair presentation of the condensed consolidated
balance sheets as of June 28, 2003 and December 31, 2002, the condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 28,
2003 and June 29, 2002, and the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the six months ended June 28, 2003 and June 29, 2002.  The
accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Rule 10-01 of Regulation S-X of the
Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”).  Accordingly, they have been condensed and do not include all of the information and footnotes required by
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for complete financial statements.  The results of operations for the three and six
months ended June 28, 2003 are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations for the full fiscal year.  For further information, refer to the consolidated
financial statements and footnotes thereto included in the Company’s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002.
 
The Company’s quarterly fiscal reporting period ends on the Saturday nearest the calendar quarter end.  The six months ended June 28, 2003 had 179 days
compared to 180 days in the six months ended June 29, 2002.
 
Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior years’ condensed consolidated financial statements to conform to classifications used in the current
year.  These reclassifications had no impact on previously reported results.
 
(2)           Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
 
Classification of Certain Costs and Expenses
 
The Company includes inbound freight charges, purchasing costs, retail store occupancy costs and a portion of the Company’s distribution costs related to its
retail business in costs of product sales. Distribution costs related to the wholesale business are included in selling, general and administrative expenses and
amounted to $1.8 million and $2.0 million for the three months ended June 28, 2003 and June 29, 2002, respectively, and $3.9 million and $4.2 million for
the six months ended June 28, 2003 and June 29, 2002, respectively. The Company includes store selling, selling and merchandising, advertising, wholesale
distribution costs, design and other corporate overhead costs as a component of selling, general and administrative expenses.
 
Loss Per Share
 
Basic loss per share represents net loss divided by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the period.  The diluted loss per share for
the three and six months ended June 28, 2003 and June 29, 2002 was computed using the basic weighted-average number of shares outstanding. The three-
month period excluded 53,889 and 182,496 potentially dilutive shares, respectively, and the six-month period excluded 13,872 and 230,616 potentially
dilutive shares, respectively, as their effect would be anti-dilutive when applied to losses.
 
Business Segment Reporting
 
The business segments of the Company are retail, wholesale and licensing.  Information relating to these segments is summarized in Note 6.  In the first
quarter of 2003, the Company revised its segment reporting to better reflect how its three business segments – retail, wholesale and licensing – are managed
and each segment’s performance is evaluated.  The earnings from operations for each segment now include those costs that are specifically related to each
segment, consisting primarily of store operations, distribution, selling and merchandising, depreciation, amortization and employee compensation directly
related to that business segment.  In addition, the Company is continuing to allocate design and advertising charges to the business segments based on the
assessed benefit derived from the respective expenditures.  The new structure excludes from the segment results corporate overhead costs, which consist of
shared costs of the organization.  These costs are presented separately and include, among others, the following corporate costs:  information technology,
human resources, accounting and finance, executive compensation, facilities and legal.  All amounts for 2002 have been revised to conform to the 2003
presentation.
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Comprehensive Loss
 
Comprehensive loss consists of net loss, unrealized gains (losses) on investments available for sale and foreign currency translation adjustments.  A
reconciliation of comprehensive loss for the three and six-months periods ended June 28, 2003 and June 29, 2002 is as follows (in thousands):
 

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 28,

2003
June 29,

2002
June 28,

2003
June 29,

2002
Net loss $ (5,445) $ (6,432) $ (11,218) $ (10,033)
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments, net of tax 176 (216) 187 (190)
Foreign currency translation adjustment 1,919 (77) 2,584 759
Comprehensive loss $ (3,350) $ (6,725) $ (8,447) $ (9,464)
 
Employee Stock Options
 
The Company has stock-based employee compensation plans.  The Company accounts for those plans under the recognition and measurement principles of
APB Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” and related Interpretations.  No stock-based employee compensation cost for stock
options is reflected in net loss, as all options granted under those plans had an exercise price equal to the market value of the underlying common stock on
the date of grant.  The Company records compensation expense related to its restricted stock award plan at the market price of the underlying stock on the
date of grant as unearned compensation and amortizes this amount to expense over the vesting period.  The following table illustrates the effect on net loss
and loss per share if the Company had applied the fair value recognition provisions of FASB Statement No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based
Compensation,” to stock-based employee compensation (in thousands, except per share data):
 

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 28,

2003
June 29,

2002
June 28,

2003
June 29,

2002
          
Net loss, as reported $ (5,445) $ (6,432) $ (11,218) $ (10,033)
          
Add:  Stock-based employee compensation expense included in

reported net loss, net of related tax effects 37 85 105 321
          
Deduct:  Total stock-based employee compensation expense

determined under fair value based method for all awards, net of
related tax effects (672) (607) (1,310) (1,196)

          
Pro forma loss $ (6,080) $ (6,954) $ (12,423) $ (10,908)
          
Loss per share:

Basic—as reported $ (0.13) $ (0.15) $ (0.26) $ (0.23)
Basic—pro forma $ (0.14) $ (0.16) $ (0.29) $ (0.25)
          
Diluted—as reported $ (0.13) $ (0.15) $ (0.26) $ (0.23)
Diluted—pro forma $ (0.14) $ (0.16) $ (0.29) $ (0.25)

 
5



 
New Accounting Standards
 
On July 30, 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 146 (“SFAS 146”),
“Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities.”  SFAS 146 nullifies EITF Issue No. 94-3, “Liability Recognition for Certain Employee
Termination Benefits and Other Costs to Exit an Activity (including Certain Costs Incurred in a Restructuring).”  It requires that a liability be recognized for
those costs only when the liability is incurred, that is, when it meets the definition of a liability in the FASB’s conceptual framework.  SFAS 146 also
establishes fair value as the objective for initial measurement of liabilities related to exit or disposal activities.  SFAS 146 is effective for exit or disposal
activities that are initiated after December 31, 2002.  The adoption of SFAS 146 did not have a material impact on the Company’s financial position or results
of operations.
 
In January 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46 (“FIN 46”), “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities.”  FIN 46 clarifies the application of
Accounting Research Bulletin No. 51, “Consolidated Financial Statements,” and requires companies to evaluate variable interest entities for specific
characteristics to determine whether additional consolidation and disclosure requirements apply.  FIN 46 is immediately applicable for variable interest
entities created after January 31, 2003, and applies to fiscal periods beginning after June 15, 2003 for variable interest entities acquired prior to February 1,
2003.  FIN 46 also requires extensive disclosures including disclosures that are applicable to December 31, 2002 financial statements.  The adoption of FIN
46 did not have a material impact on the Company’s financial position or results of operations as the Company has no variable interest entities.
 
In November 2002, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 45 (“FIN 45”), “Guarantor’s Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for Guarantees, Including
Indirect Guarantees of Indebtedness of Others.”  FIN 45 clarifies the requirements of a guarantor in accounting for and disclosing certain guarantees issued
and outstanding.  FIN 45 is effective for fiscal years ending after December 15, 2002.  The adoption of FIN 45 did not have any impact on the Company’s
financial position or results of operations.
 
On December 31, 2002, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 148 (“SFAS 148”), “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation –
Transition and Disclosure.”  SFAS 148 amends FASB Statement No. 123 (“SFAS 123”), “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” to provide alternative
methods of transition for a voluntary change to the fair value based method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation.  Furthermore, SFAS 148
amends the disclosure requirements of SFAS 123 to require prominent disclosures in both annual and interim financial statements about the method of
accounting for stock-based employee compensation and the effect of the method used on reported results.  Certain of the disclosure modifications are
required for fiscal years ending after December 15, 2002.  The adoption of SFAS 148 did not have any impact on the Company’s financial position or results
of operations.  The Company has included the required disclosures under SFAS 148 in the notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
 
In April 2003, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 149 (“SFAS 149”), “Amendment of Statement 133 on Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities.”  SFAS 149 amends and clarifies accounting for derivative instruments, including certain derivative instruments
embedded in other contracts, and for hedging activities under Statement 133.  SFAS 149 is effective for contracts entered into or modified after June 30, 2003
and for hedging relationships designated after June 30, 2003.  The guidance should be applied prospectively.  The adoption of SFAS 149 is not expected to
have a significant impact on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.
 
In May 2003, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 150 (“SFAS 150”), “Accounting for Certain Financial Instruments With
Characteristics of Both Liabilities and Equity.”  SFAS 150 changes the classification in the statement of financial position of certain common financial
instruments from either equity or mezzanine presentation to liabilities and requires an issuer of those financial statements to recognize changes in fair value
or redemption amount, as applicable, in earnings.  SFAS 150 is effective for financial instruments entered into or modified after May 31, 2003, and with one
exception, is effective at the beginning of the first interim period beginning after June 15, 2003.  The effect of adopting SFAS 150 will be recognized as a
cumulative effect of an accounting change as of the beginning of the period of adoption.  Restatement of prior periods is not permitted.  SFAS 150 is not
expected to have any impact on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.
 
(3)           Accounts Receivable
 
Accounts receivable consists of trade receivables, net of reserves aggregating $6,260,000 and $8,350,000 at June 28, 2003 and December 31, 2002,
respectively and royalty receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,013,000 at both June 28, 2003 and December 31, 2002.
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(4)           Inventories
 
The components of inventories consist of the following (in thousands):
 

June 28,
2003

Dec 31,
2002

Raw materials $ 7,898 $ 7,026
Work in progress 2,501 1,049
Finished goods – wholesale 25,065 33,634
Finished goods – retail 60,805 53,974

$ 96,269 $ 95,683
 
As of June 28, 2003 and December 31, 2002, reserves to write-down inventories to the lower of cost or market totaled $6.7 million and $7.9 million,
respectively.

 
(5)           Income Taxes
 
Income tax benefit for the interim periods were computed using the effective tax rate estimated to be applicable for the full fiscal year, which is subject to
ongoing review and evaluation by management.
 
(6)           Segment Information
 
The Company’s reportable business segments and respective accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described in Note 2.  Management
evaluates segment performance based primarily on revenue and earnings (loss) from operations.  Corporate overhead, interest income and expense are
evaluated on a consolidated basis and are not allocated to the Company’s business segments.
 
Net revenue and loss from operations are summarized as follows for the three and six months periods ended June 28, 2003 and June 29, 2002 (in thousands):
 

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 28,

2003
June 29,

2002
June 28,

2003
June 29,

2002
Net revenue:

Retail operations $ 95,657 $ 79,892 $ 179,319 $ 158,758
Wholesale operations 27,507 33,104 72,567 82,499
Licensing operations 7,878 6,793 18,740 16,711

$ 131,042 $ 119,789 $ 270,626 $ 257,968
          
Earnings (loss) from operations:

Retail operations $ 4,430 $ (2,391) $ (2,064) $ (6,907)
Wholesale operations (8,388) (688) (8,128) 2,737
Licensing operations 5,791 4,144 14,711 11,735
Corporate overhead (8,899) (10,504) (19,660) (21,170)

$ (7,066) $ (9,439) $ (15,141) $ (13,605)
 
Due to the seasonal nature of these business segments, the above net revenue and operating results are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be
expected for the full fiscal year.
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(7)           Long-Term Debt
 
On September 27, 2002, the Company entered into a new credit facility led by Wachovia Securities, Inc., as Arranger and Administrative Agent (“Credit
Facility”), which replaces a previous credit agreement. The term of the Credit Facility is for a period of four years and provides for a maximum line of credit of
$85 million, including an amount made available to the Company’s Canadian subsidiaries under a separate credit agreement (currently $15 million).  The
Credit Facility includes a $47.5 million sub-limit for letters of credits.  Borrowings available under the Credit Facility are subject to a borrowing base and
outstanding borrowings are secured by inventory, accounts receivable and substantially all other personal property of the borrowers.  For borrowings under
the Credit Facility, the Company may elect an interest rate based on either the Prime Rate or a Eurodollar rate plus a margin, which fluctuates depending on
availability under the Credit Facility and the Company’s financial performance as measured by a cash flow test.  This margin ranges from 0 to 75 basis points
for Prime Rate loans and from 175 to 250 basis points for Eurodollar rate loans. Monthly commitment fees for unused borrowings up to $60 million under the
Credit Facility are 37.5 basis points per annum.  The Credit Facility requires the Company to maintain a minimum tangible net worth if excess availability
under the Credit Facility is less than $20 million. The agreement also restricts the payment of dividends by the Company.  At June 28, 2003, the Company
had $7.4 million in outstanding borrowings under the Credit Facility, $2.5 million in outstanding standby letters of credit, $19.8 million in outstanding
documentary letters of credit, and approximately $39.7 million available for future borrowings.  As of June 28, 2003, the Company was in compliance with
all of its covenants under the Credit Facility.
 
On April 28, 2003, Guess? Royalty Finance LLC, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, issued in a private placement $75 million of 6.75%
asset-backed notes due June 2012 (“Secured Notes”).  The Secured Notes are secured by rights and interests in receivables generated from specific license
agreements of specified Guess? trademarks and all royalty monies payable or becoming payable under such license agreements, and a security interest in
specified assets consisting primarily of such Guess? trademarks and the specified license agreements.  The Secured Notes pay interest and amortize principal
quarterly.  The Secured Notes are subject to an interest reserve account in an amount equal to the greater of (1) the product of the interest rate and the
outstanding principal amount or (2) $1,750,000.  At June 28, 2003, the Company had $4.9 million of restricted cash related to the interest reserve.  The net
proceeds, after interest reserves and expenses, of approximately $66.8 million, along with available cash and borrowings under the Credit Facility, were used
to repay the 9½% Senior Subordinated Notes due August 2003.  The Company called the 9½% Senior Subordinated Notes for redemption on May 27, 2003. 
 
(8)           Employee Stock Purchase Plan
 
In January 2002, the Company established a qualified employee stock purchase plan  (“ESPP”), the terms of which allow for qualified employees (as defined)
to participate in the purchase of designated shares of the Company’s common stock at a price equal to 85% of the lower of the closing price at the beginning
or end of each quarterly stock purchase period. The ESPP is a straight purchase plan and is not subject to any holding period, however all Company
employees are subject to the terms of the Company’s securities trading policy which generally prohibits the purchase or sale of any Company securities
during the two weeks before the end of each fiscal quarter through the second business days after the public announcement by the Company of its earnings
for that period.  On January 23, 2002, the Company filed with the SEC a Registration Statement on Form S-8 registering 2,000,000 shares of common stock
for the ESPP.  During the six months ended June 28, 2003, 49,153 shares of the Company’s common stock were issued pursuant to the ESPP at an average
price of $3.02 per share.
 
(9)           Share Repurchase Program

 
In May 2001, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized the Company to repurchase shares of its own stock in an amount of up to $15 million from time
to time in open market transactions.  During the fiscal year 2002, the Company purchased 606,000 shares at an aggregate cost of $3.2 million, or an average
of $5.21 per share.  No share repurchases were made during the six months ended June 28, 2003.  Since the inception of the share repurchase program in May
2001, the Company has purchased 1,137,000 shares at an aggregated cost of $7.1 million, or an average of $6.26 per share.
 
(10)         Related Party Transactions
 
Effective January 1, 2003, the Company entered into a license agreement with BARN S.r.l. (“BARN”), an Italian corporation, under which the Company
granted BARN the right to manufacture and distribute children’s clothing in certain territories of Europe.  The license has an initial term of three years and
has terms equivalent to our other license agreements.  Two key employees of our wholly-owned subsidiary Guess Italia, S.r.l. own BARN.  In addition, Guess
Italia, S.r.l. provides office space and services for BARN.
 
(11)         Registration Statement
 
On May 6, 2003, the Company filed a shelf Registration Statement on Form S-3 with the SEC registering substantially all of the Company’s common stock
beneficially owned by Armand Marciano, the former Senior Executive Vice President of the Company.  This Form S-3 was declared effective on July 3, 2003.
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ITEM 2.  Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 
IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
 
This Form 10-Q contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange
Act”).  Forward-looking statements may also be contained in the Company’s other reports filed under the Exchange Act, in its press releases and in other
documents.  In addition, from time to time, the Company through its management may make oral forward-looking statements.
 
Forward-looking statements generally relate to future events or future financial performance, and include statements dealing with current plans, intentions,
objectives, beliefs and expectations.  Some forward-looking statements can be identified by terminology such as “may,” “will,” “should,” “expects,” “plans,”
“intends,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “potential,” “optimistic,” “aims,” or “continues” or the negative of such terms or other
comparable terminology. Certain statements in this Form 10-Q, including but not limited to those relating to the Company’s expected results, the accuracy of
data relating to, and anticipated levels of, its future inventory and gross margins, its anticipated cash requirements and sources, and its business seasonality,
are forward-looking statements.
 
Forward-looking statements are only expectations, and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties, which may cause actual results in future periods
and other future events to differ materially from what is currently anticipated.  Factors which may cause actual results in future periods to differ from current
expectations include, among other things, the continued availability of sufficient working capital, the successful integration of new stores into existing
operations, the continued desirability and customer acceptance of existing and future product lines, possible cancellations of wholesale orders, the success of
competitive products, and the availability of adequate sources of capital.  In addition to these factors, the economic and other factors identified in the
Company’s most recent annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2002, including but not limited to the risk factors discussed
therein, could affect the forward-looking statements contained herein and in the Company’s other public documents.
 
OVERVIEW
 
We derive our net revenue from the sale of GUESS? men’s and women’s apparel and our licensees’ products through our network of retail and factory outlet
stores located primarily in the United States; from the sale of GUESS? men’s and women’s apparel worldwide to wholesale customers and distributors; from
net royalties from worldwide licensing activities; from the sale of GUESS? apparel through retail and wholesale channels of our wholly-owned Canadian
subsidiary, Guess Canada Corporation (“Guess Canada”); and from the sale of GUESS? men’s and women’s apparel and our licensee products through our on-
line store at www.guess.com.
 
Unless the context indicates otherwise, when we refer to “we,” “us” or the “Company” in this Form 10-Q, we are referring to Guess?, Inc. and its subsidiaries
on a consolidated basis.
 
The Company’s quarterly fiscal reporting period ends on the Saturday nearest the calendar quarter end.  This resulted in 179 days for the six months ended
June 28, 2003 compared to 180 days for the six months ended June 29, 2002.
 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 
Three and Six Months Ended June 28, 2003 and June 29, 2002.
 
NET REVENUE.  Net revenue for the three months ended June 28, 2003 increased $11.2 million, or 9.4%, to $131.0 million from $119.8 million in the three
months ended June 29, 2002, primarily due to revenue growth in the retail segment.
 
Net revenue from retail operations increased 19.7% to $95.7 million in the three months of 2003 from $79.9 million in the prior year period.  The increase
was driven by a comparable store sales increase of 11.7% which accounted for $9.0 million of the increase and a $6.8 million increase due to a larger store
base, which represented a 9.5% increase in square footage as compared to the end of the same period last year.
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Net revenue from wholesale operations declined $5.6 million, or 16.9%, to $27.5 million in the three months ended June 28, 2003 from $33.1 million in the
three months ended June 29, 2002.  Domestic wholesale net revenue decreased in the three months of 2003 by $3.8 million, or 15.8%, to $20.3 million from
$24.1 million in the prior year period.  The decrease in domestic wholesale revenue for the 2003 three-month period is attributable to a decrease in the
number of locations in which our product is sold from approximately 1,400 locations in the prior year period to approximately 800 locations at June 28,
2003, and lower spending by department stores in response to continuing softness in retailing.  The Company continues to work with its wholesale customers
to build its business in existing locations and in the long term to increase the number of locations its product is sold.  Based on current trends, the Company
does not believe that there will be a further significant decline in the number of locations its product is sold.  International wholesale net revenue also
decreased by $1.8 million, or 20.0%, from $9.0 million to $7.2 million during the three months of 2003.  International wholesale net revenue declined
primarily as a result of reduced sales in Asia and the Middle East.
 
Net royalty revenue for the three months ended June 28, 2003 increased $1.0 million, or 16.0%, to $7.8 million from $6.8 million during the same period in
2002.  The increase is attributable to improved performance by international licensees.
 
Net revenue for the six-month period ended June 28, 2003 increased $12.6 million, or 4.9%, to $270.6 million from $258.0 million in the six-month period
ended June 29, 2002, primarily due to the increase in the retail segment.
 
Net revenue from retail operations increased 13.0% to $179.3 million for the first six months of 2003 from $158.8 million for the first six months of 2002. 
This increase was due to a comparable store sales increase of 5.0% which accounted for $7.8 million of the increase and a $12.7 million increase due to 22 net
new store openings with a 9.5% increase in square footage as compared to the end of the same period last year.
 
Net wholesale revenue declined $9.9 million, or 12.0%, to $72.6 million in the six months ended June 28, 2003 compared to $82.5 million in the same
period in 2002.  During the six months ended June 28, 2003, domestic wholesale net revenue decreased $13.2 million, or 22.6%, to $45.3 million from $58.5
million in the same period a year ago.  The decrease in domestic wholesale revenue for the 2003 six-month period is attributable to the decrease in the
number of locations in which our product is sold and lower spending by department stores in response to continuing softness in retailing.  International
wholesale net revenues increased $3.3 million for the 2003 six-month period, or 13.8%, to $27.3 million from $24.0 million in the same period a year ago. 
International wholesale revenue increased primarily due to improved sales in Europe partially offset by reduced sales in the Middle East.
 
Net royalty revenue for the six-month period ended June 28, 2003 increased by $2.0 million, or 12.1%, to $18.7 million from $16.7 million during the same
period in 2002.  The increase is attributable to improved performance by international licensees.
 
GROSS PROFIT.  Gross profit increased $0.6 million, or 1.4%, to $41.0 million in the three months ended June 28, 2003 from $40.4 million in the
comparable 2002 period.  Gross profit for the retail segment increased $6.3 million, or 27.4%, to $28.8 million during the three months of 2003 compared to
the same prior year period primarily due to higher sales partially offset by higher store occupancy costs due to 22 net new stores.  Gross profit for the
wholesale segment decreased $6.7 million, or 60.8%, to $4.3 million during the three months of 2003 compared to the same prior year period.  The decline in
gross profit for wholesale was due to the $5.6 million reduction in sales, which accounted for 28% of the decrease and a lower gross margin percentage due to
lower initial margins, higher off-price sales and higher markdown allowances, which accounted for 72% of the decrease.

Gross margin (gross profit as a percentage of total net revenue) decreased to 31.3% in the three months ended June 28, 2003 from 33.7% in the three months
ended June 29, 2002.  Gross margin from product sales decreased to 26.9% in the three months ended June 28, 2003 from 29.7% in the three months ended
June 29, 2002.  Gross margin in the retail segment increased primarily due to improved leverage of occupancy costs as a result of comparable store sales
increases.  Gross margin in the wholesale segment was negatively impacted by lower margins on off-price sales, lower initial margins for the period and
higher markdown allowances in domestic wholesale sales.
 
Gross profit declined $3.2 million, or 3.7%, to $82.3 million for the six months ended June 28, 2003 from $85.5 million for the six months ended June 29,
2002.  The decrease in gross profit during the six-month period ended June 28, 2003 primarily resulted from a lower gross profit margin in the wholesale
segment.  Gross profit for the retail segment increased $4.4 million, or 10.3%, to $46.8 million during the six months of 2003 compared to the same prior year
period due to higher retail sales.  The decline in gross profit for wholesale was due to the $9.9 million reduction in revenues, which accounted for 33% of the
decrease, and a lower gross margin percentage due to lower initial margins and a higher markdown allowance rate, which accounted for 67% of the decrease.
 
Gross margin decreased during the six months ended June 28, 2003 to 30.4% from 33.2% during the same period in 2002.  Higher gross margin in the retail
segment was offset by lower margins in the wholesale segment as a result of lower initial margins, lower margins on off-price sales and higher markdown
allowances in domestic wholesale sales.
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The Company’s gross margins may not be comparable to other entities since some entities include all of the costs related to their distribution in cost of
product sales and others, like the Company, exclude a portion of them from gross margin, including them instead in selling, general and administrative
expenses.
 
SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES.  Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses declined by $2.6 million, or 5.3%,
to $47.2 million in the three months ended June 28, 2003 from $49.8 million in the comparable three months of 2002. The decrease was primarily
attributable to a $1.3 million decrease in advertising expenses and $2.6 million in other cost savings initiatives partially offset by a $1.3 million increase
representing the cost of operating 22 net new stores.  As a percentage of net revenue, SG&A expenses decreased to 36.0% in the three months of 2003 from
41.6% in the three months of 2002.
 
SG&A expenses decreased $1.9 million, or 1.9% to $96.6 million, or 35.7% of net sales, in the first half of 2003 as compared to $98.5 million, or 38.2% of net
sales, in the first half of 2002.  This improvement resulted from $1.9 million in lower advertising expenses and $2.4 million in other cost-cutting actions
taken over the past year partially offset by a $2.4 million increase representing the cost of operating 22 net new stores.
 
RESTRUCTURING, IMPAIRMENT AND SEVERANCE CHARGES.  During the three months ended June 28, 2003, the Company recorded a restructuring
charge of $0.8 million related to severance payments for staff reductions to streamline the corporate structure, consolidate operations and reduce the
workforce.
 
During the six month period ended June 29, 2002, the Company recorded an additional $0.7 million of costs for estimated rent to be paid and lease exit costs
related to idle leased facilities identified as part of the restructuring charge recorded during the fourth quarter of 2000.  These properties were sublet during
the second quarter of 2002.
 
EARNINGS (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS.  The loss from operations was $7.1 million in the three months ended June 28, 2003, compared to the loss from
operations of $9.4 million, in the three months ended June 29, 2002.  The 2003 three months results included restructuring, impairment and severance
charges of $0.8 million.  The retail segment recorded earnings from operations of $4.4 million in the three months ended June 28, 2003 versus a loss from
operations of $2.3 million during the same period in 2002.  The increase in earnings from operations for the retail segment was principally due to higher retail
sales partially offset by higher costs related to operating 22 net new stores.  The loss from operations increased in the wholesale segment to $8.4 million in
the three months ended June 28, 2003 from $0.7 million in the three months ended June 29, 2002.  The increase in the operating loss for the wholesale
segment is principally due to a $6.7 million decrease in wholesale gross margin due to a 16.9% decline in revenues, lower initial margins and increased losses
on off-price sales plus $1.0 million higher selling, general and administrative expenses due primarily to a restructuring charge of $0.5 million related to
severance payments associated with the wholesale segment.  Earnings from operations for the licensing segment increased $1.7 million to $5.8 million in the
three months ended June 28, 2003 from $4.1 million for the same period last year due primarily to the improved performance from international licensees. 
The cost of unallocated corporate overhead declined to $8.9 million in the three months ended June 28, 2003 from $10.5 million for the same period last year
due to cost savings initiatives.
 
The loss from operations for the six months ended June 28, 2003 was $15.1 million compared to the loss from operations of $13.6 million for the six months
ended June 29, 2002.  The 2002 six months results included restructuring, impairment and severance charges of $0.7 million. The retail segment generated a
loss from operations of $2.1 million in the first half of 2003 compared to a loss from operations of $6.8 million in the same 2002 period.  The decrease in the
loss from operations was primarily attributable to a 5.0% increase in comparable store sales for the 2003 six-month period.  The loss from operations for the
wholesale segment was $8.1 million in the first half of 2003 compared to earnings from operations of $2.7 million in the first half of 2002.  The increase in
the operating loss for the wholesale segment was principally due to a $9.6 million decrease in wholesale gross margin due to a 12.0% decline in revenues,
lower initial margins and increased loss on off-price sales plus $1.2 million higher selling general and administrative expenses due primarily to a
restructuring charge of $0.5 million related to severance payments associated with the wholesale segment.  Earnings from operations for the licensing
segment increased to $14.7 million for the 2003 six-month period from $11.7 million for the same 2002 period due to the improved performance from
international licensees.  The cost of unallocated corporate overhead declined to $19.6 million in the six months ended June 28, 2003 from $21.2 million for
the same period last year due to cost savings initiatives.
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INTEREST EXPENSE.  Interest expense increased 13.3% to $2.6 million in the three months ended June 28, 2003, from $2.3 million for the same period in
2002.  The increase was primarily due to the 30-day overlap of interest expense between the Secured Notes issued on April 28, 2003 and the Senior
Subordinated Notes redeemed on May 27, 2003.  Total debt at June 28, 2003 was $81.6 million, which included $72.9 million of the Company’s 6.75%
Secured Notes due 2012 and approximately $7.4 million of bank debt.  On a comparable basis, the average debt balance for the three months ended June 28,
2003 was $85.0 million, with an average effective interest rate of 12.2%, versus an average debt balance of $86.4 million, with an average effective interest
rate of 10.8%, for the same period in 2002.
 
Interest expense was flat for the six months ended June 28, 2003 compared to the 2002 period.  On a comparable basis, the average debt balance for the first
six months of 2003 was $82.8 million, with an average effective interest rate of 11.2%, versus an average debt balance for the first six months of 2002 of
$86.9 million, with an average effective interest rate of 10.6%.
 
INCOME TAXES.  The income tax benefit for the three months ended June 28, 2003 was $4.1 million, or a 43.0% effective tax rate, compared to the income
tax benefit of $4.5 million, or a 41.4% effective tax rate, for the three months ended June 29, 2002.  The income tax benefit for the six months ended June 29,
2002 was $8.5 million, or a 43.0% effective tax rate, compared to the income tax benefit of $7.3 million, or a 42.2% effective tax rate, for the six months
ended June 29, 2002. Income taxes for the interim periods were computed using the effective tax rate estimated to be applicable for the full fiscal year, which
is subject to ongoing review and evaluation by management.
 
NET LOSS.  The net loss decreased by $1.0 million to $5.4 million in the three months ended June 28, 2003, from a net loss of $6.4 million in the three
months ended June 29, 2002.  For the 2003 six-month period, the net loss increased by $1.2 million to a net loss of $11.2 million, from a net loss of $10.0
million, during the same period in 2002.
 
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
 
On September 27, 2002, the Company entered into a new credit facility led by Wachovia Securities, Inc., as Arranger and Administrative Agent (“Credit
Facility”), which replaced a previous credit agreement. The term of the Credit Facility is for a period of four years and provides for a maximum line of credit
of $85 million, including an amount made available to the Company’s Canadian subsidiaries under a separate credit agreement (currently $15 million).  The
Credit Facility includes a $47.5 million sub-limit for letters of credits.  Borrowings available under the Credit Facility are subject to a borrowing base and
outstanding borrowings are secured by inventory, accounts receivable and substantially all other personal property of the borrowers.  For borrowings under
the Credit Facility, the Company may elect an interest rate based on either the Prime Rate or a Eurodollar rate plus a margin, which fluctuates depending on
availability under the Credit Facility and the Company’s financial performance as measured by a cash flow test.  This margin ranges from 0 to 75 basis points
for Prime Rate loans and from 175 to 250 basis points for Eurodollar rate loans. Monthly commitment fees under the Credit Facility are 37.5 basis points per
annum times the difference between $60 million and the amount of outstanding loans and letters of credit.  The Credit Facility requires the Company to
maintain a minimum tangible net worth if excess availability under the Credit Facility is less than $20 million.  The agreement also restricts the payment of
dividends by the Company.  At June 28, 2003, the Company had $7.4 million in outstanding borrowings under the Credit Facility, $2.5 million in
outstanding standby letters of credit, $19.8 million in outstanding documentary letters of credit, and approximately $39.7 million available for future
borrowings.  As of June 28, 2003, the Company was in compliance with all of its covenants under the Credit Facility.
 
On April 28, 2003 Guess? Royalty Finance LLC, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, issued in a private placement $75 million of 6.75%
asset-backed notes (“Secured Notes”).  The Secured Notes are secured by rights and interests in receivables generated from specific license agreements of
specified Guess? trademarks and all royalty monies payable or becoming payable under such license agreements, and a security interest in specified assets
consisting primarily of such Guess? trademarks and the specified license agreements.  The Secured Notes due June 2012 pay interest and amortize principal
quarterly.  The Secured Notes are subject to an interest reserve account in an amount equal to the greater of (1) the product of the interest rate and the
outstanding principal amount or (2) $1,750,000.  At June 28, 2003, the Company had $4.9 million of restricted cash related to the interest reserve.  The net
proceeds, after interest reserves and expenses, of approximately $66.8 million, along with available cash and borrowing under the Credit Facility, were used
to repay the 9½% Senior Subordinated Notes due in August 2003.  The Company called the 9½% Senior Subordinated Notes for redemption on May 27,
2003. 
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During the six months ended June 28, 2003, the Company relied on trade credit along with available cash and borrowings under the Company’s Credit
Facility, and internally generated funds to finance its operations and expansion. Net cash used in operating activities was $18.2 million for the six months of
2003 compared to $5.6 million of net cash provided by operating activities for the first half of 2002. The decrease in cash provided by operating activities
reflects a $1.3 million combined increase in accounts receivable and inventory for the six months ended June 28, 2003 compared to a combined decline of
$15.5 million in inventory and accounts receivable during the six months ended June 29, 2002.  The decrease in cash provided by operating activities is also
due to an increase in restricted cash of $4.9 million and $2.7 million in lower depreciation compared to the prior year period.  At June 28, 2003, the Company
had working capital of $83.4 million compared to $21.4 million at December 31, 2002.  Working capital as of December 31, 2002, included the $79.6
million of 9½% Senior Subordinated Notes due August 2003 as a current liability. 
 
Capital expenditures totaled $7.2 million, net of lease incentives granted of $1.5 million for the six months ended June 28, 2003, compared to $10.4 million,
net of lease incentives granted of $1.1 million in the same period last year.  The Company’s capital expenditures for 2003 are expected to be between $16
million and $18 million, primarily for retail store expansion of approximately 20 stores, including our expansion in Canada, store remodeling, investments in
information systems and enhancements in other infrastructure.
 
The Company anticipates that it will be able to satisfy its ongoing cash requirements during the next twelve months for working capital, capital expenditures,
and interest and principal payments on its debt, primarily with cash flow from operations and borrowings under the Credit Facility.
 
In January 2002, the Company established a qualified employee stock purchase plan  (“ESPP”), the terms of which allow for qualified employees to
participate in the purchase of designated shares of the Company’s common stock at a price equal to 85% of the lower of the closing price at the beginning or
end of each quarterly stock purchase period.  On January 23, 2002, the Company filed with the SEC a Registration Statement on Form S-8 registering
2,000,000 shares of common stock for the ESPP.  During the six months ended June 28, 2003, 49,153 shares of the Company’s common stock were issued
pursuant to the ESPP at an average price of $3.02 per share for a total of $0.1 million.
 
In May 2001, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized the Company to repurchase shares of its own stock in an amount of up to $15 million from time
to time in open market transactions.  During 2002, the Company purchased 606,000 shares at an aggregate cost of $3.2 million, or an average of $5.21 per
share.  No share repurchases were made during the six months ended June 28, 2003.  Since the inception of the share repurchase program in May 2001, the
Company has purchased 1,137,000 shares at an aggregated cost of $7.1 million, or an average of $6.26 per share.

 
WHOLESALE BACKLOG
 
The Company generally receives wholesale orders approximately 90 to 120 days prior to the time the products are to be delivered to department and
specialty stores.  As of August 2, 2003, unfilled wholesale orders decreased 20.2% to $41.1 million from $51.5 million at August 3, 2002.  The backlog of
wholesale orders is affected by various factors including a decrease in the number of locations our product is sold, seasonality and the scheduling of
manufacturing and shipment of product, which varies at any given time.  Accordingly, a comparison of backlogs of wholesale orders from period to period
may not be indicative of eventual actual shipments.
 
SEASONALITY
 
The Company’s business is impacted by the general seasonal trends characteristic of the apparel and retail industries.  Retail operations are generally stronger
in the third and fourth quarters, and wholesale operations generally experience stronger performance in the third quarter.  As the timing of the shipment of
products may vary from year to year, the result for any particular quarter may not be indicative of results for the full year.
 
INFLATION
 
The Company does not believe that the relatively moderate rates of inflation experienced in the United States over the last three years have had a significant
effect on net revenue or profitability.  Although higher rates of inflation have been experienced in a number of foreign countries in which the Company’s
products are manufactured and sold, management does not believe that foreign rates of inflation have had a material adverse effect on its net revenue or
profitability.
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CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 
The consolidated financial statements are prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, which
require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of the assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and
liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.  Management bases its
estimates and judgments on its historical experience and other relevant factors, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying
values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.  Management evaluates its estimates and judgments on an ongoing basis
including those related to the valuation of inventories, accounts receivable allowances, the useful life of assets for depreciation, restructuring expense and
accruals, evaluation of impairment, recoverability of deferred taxes and evaluation of net recoverable amounts and accruals for the sublet of certain lease
obligations.  The Company believes that of its significant accounting policies the following may involve a higher degree of judgment and complexity:
 
Accounts Receivable:
 
In the normal course of business, the Company grants credit directly to certain wholesale customers after a credit analysis based on financial and other
criteria.  Accounts receivable are recorded net of an allowance for doubtful accounts.  The Company maintains allowances for doubtful accounts for estimated
losses that result from the inability of its wholesale customers to make their required payments. The Company bases its allowances on analysis of the aging of
accounts receivable at the date of the financial statements, assessments of historical collections trends and an evaluation of the impact of current economic
conditions.
 
Costs associated with customer markdowns are recorded as a reduction to net sales, and are included in the allowance for doubtful accounts.  These costs
result from seasonal negotiations with the Company’s wholesale customers, as well as historic trends and the evaluation of the impact of current economic
conditions.
 
Inventories:
 
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out and weighted average method) or market.  The Company continually evaluates its inventories by
assessing slow moving current product as well as prior seasons’ inventory.  Market value of non-current inventory is estimated based on historical sales trends
for this category of inventory of the Company’s individual product lines, the impact of market trends, an evaluation of economic conditions and the value of
current orders relating to the future sales of this type of inventory.
 
Valuation of goodwill, intangible and other long-lived assets:
 
The Company assesses the impairment of its long-lived assets (i.e., goodwill, and property and equipment), which requires the Company to make assumptions
and judgments regarding the carrying value of these assets on an annual basis or when a triggering event occurs.  The assets are considered to be impaired if
the Company determines that the carrying value may not be recoverable based upon its assessment of the asset’s ability to continue to generate income from
operations and positive cash flow in future periods or significant changes in its strategic business objectives and utilization of the assets.  If the assets are
assessed to be recoverable, they are amortized over the periods benefited.  If the assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment recognized is the
amount by which the carrying value of the assets exceeds the fair value of the assets.
 
Litigation reserves:
 
Estimated amounts for claims that are probable and can be reasonably estimated are recorded as liabilities in the consolidated balance sheets.  The likelihood
of a material change in these estimated reserves would be dependent on new claims as they may arise and the favorable or unfavorable outcome of the
particular litigation.  Both the amount and range of loss on the remaining pending litigation is uncertain.  As such, the Company is unable to make a
reasonable estimate of the liability that could result from unfavorable outcomes in litigation.  As additional information becomes available, the Company
will assess the potential liability related to pending litigation and revise estimates.  Such revisions in estimates of the potential liability could materially
impact the results of operations and financial position.
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ITEM 3.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
 
The Company receives United States dollars (“USD”) for substantially all product sales and licensing revenue.  Inventory purchases from offshore contract
manufacturers are primarily denominated in USD; however, purchase prices for products may be impacted by fluctuations in the exchange rate between the
USD and the local currencies of the contract manufacturers, which may have the effect of increasing the cost of goods in the future.  In addition, royalties
received from international licensees are subject to foreign currency translation fluctuations as a result of the net sales of the licensee being denominated in
local currency and royalties being paid to the Company in USD.  During the last three fiscal years, exchange rate fluctuations have not had a material impact
on inventory costs.
 
The Company may enter into derivative financial instruments, including forward exchange contracts, to manage exchange risk on foreign currency
transactions. These financial instruments can be used to protect the Company from the risk that the eventual net cash inflows from the foreign currency
transactions will be adversely affected by changes in exchange rates.  Changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments are either recognized
periodically through the income statement or through stockholders’ equity as a component of comprehensive income or loss.  The classification depends on
whether the derivative financial instrument qualifies for hedge accounting, and if so, whether it qualifies as a fair value hedge or cash flow hedge.  Generally,
changes in fair values of derivatives designated as fair value hedges are matched in the income statement against the respective gain or loss relating to the
hedged items.  Changes in fair values of derivatives accounted for as cash flow hedges, to the extent they are effective as hedges, are recorded in other
comprehensive income or loss net of deferred taxes.  Changes in fair values of derivatives not qualifying as hedges are currently reported in income.
 
The Company had the following foreign exchange contracts opened at June 28, 2003:

 
Forward Exchange 
Contracts

U.S. Dollar 
Equivalent Maturity Date

Fair Value in U.S. $
at June 28, 2003

Canadian dollars $ 1,000,000 July 2 to July 31, 2003 $ 1,130,078
Canadian dollars 500,000 July 2 to July 31, 2003 541,058
Canadian dollars 1,000,000 August 1 to August 29, 2003 1,104,435
Canadian dollars 1,000,000 September 2 to September 30, 2003 1,086,773
Canadian dollars 500,000 October 1 to October 31, 2003 516,930
Canadian dollars 1,000,000 August 15 to September 15, 2003 1,019,745
Canadian dollars 1,000,000 October 1 to October 31, 2003 1,010,508

 
Based upon the rates at June 28, 2003, the cost to buy the equivalent U.S. dollars discussed above was approximately $6.4 million Canadian currency.
 
At June 28, 2003, 89.4% of the Company’s indebtedness contained a fixed interest rate of 6.75%.  Substantially all of the Company’s remaining
indebtedness, including borrowings under the Credit Facility, is at variable rates of interest.  Accordingly, changes in interest rates would impact the
Company’s results of operations in future periods.  A 100 basis point change in interest rate is not expected to significantly impact the Company’s operating
results.

 
ITEM 4.  Controls and Procedures
 
Under the supervision and with the participation of the Company’s management, including Maurice Marciano and Paul Marciano as Co-Chief Executive
Officers, Carlos Alberini as President and Chief Operating Officer and Frederick G. Silny as Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, the Company
has evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of the disclosure controls and procedures within 90 days of the filing date of this quarterly report,
and, based on the evaluation, Maurice Marciano, Paul Marciano, Carlos Alberini and Frederick G. Silny have concluded that these controls and procedures
are effective.  There were no significant changes in the Company’s internal controls or in other factors that could significantly affect these controls
subsequent to the date of the evaluation.
 
The Company’s controls and procedures are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports that are filed or
submitted under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. 
Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the
Company in the reports that are filed under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the Company’s management as appropriate to allow
timely decisions regarding required disclosure.
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PART II.  OTHER INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1.   Legal Proceedings
 
Most major corporations, particularly those operating retail businesses, become involved from time to time in a variety of employment-related claims and
other matters incidental to their business. In the opinion of our management, the resolution of any of these pending incidental matters is not expected to have
a material adverse effect on our results of operations or financial condition; however, we cannot predict the outcome of these matters.
 
ITEM 2.    Changes in Securities and Use of Proceeds
 
None.
 
ITEM 3.    Defaults Upon Senior Securities
 
None.
 
ITEM 4.    Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders
 

The Annual Meeting of Stockholders of Guess?, Inc. was held on May 12, 2003 (the “Meeting”).  Proxies for the Meeting were solicited pursuant to
Regulation 14A under the Exchange Act.  There was no solicitation in opposition to management’s nominees as listed in the Proxy Statement.  At
the Meeting, the stockholders elected two directors, approved the termination of the Shareholders’ Agreement and ratified the appointment of
KPMG LLP as the Company’s independent certified public accountants for the 2003 fiscal year.  There were no other proposals voted upon by the
stockholders at the Meeting.  The stockholders voted at the Meeting as follows:

 

Description For Against Withheld Abstain

Broker 
Non-
Votes

            
Election of Carlos Alberini 41,782,072 N/A 230,810 N/A —
            
Election of Alice Kane 41,788,170 N/A 224,712 N/A —
            
Approval of the termination of the

Shareholders’ Agreement 38,138,759 19,503 N/A 21,647 3,832,973
            
Ratification of appointment of KPMG

LLP as the Company’s independent
certified public accountants for the
year ending December 31, 2003 41,739,767 257,135 N/A 15,980 —

 
ITEM 5.    Other Information
 
On May 6, 2003, the Company filed a shelf Registration Statement on Form S-3 with the SEC registering substantially all of the Company’s common stock
beneficially owned by Armand Marciano, the former Senior Executive Vice President of the Company.  This Form S-3 was declared effective on July 3, 2003.

 
16



 
ITEM 6.    Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K
 
a)             Exhibits:
 
Exhibit
Number Description
   
3.1 Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company. (1)
3.2 Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Company. (2)
4.1 Indenture, dated as of April 28, 2003, by and among Guess? Royalty Finance LLC and BNY Midwest Trust Company, as Indenture

Trustee for the 6.75% Secured Notes issued by Guess? Royalty Finance LLC (the “6.75% Secured Notes”). (3)
4.2 Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of April 28, 2003, made by Guess? IP Holder L.P. in favor of BNY Midwest Trust Company,

as Indenture Trustee for the 6.75% Secured Notes. (3)
*4.3 Termination of Amended and Restated Shareholders’ Agreement
4.4 Specimen stock certificate. (1)
*10.1 First Amendment of Employment Agreement between the Registrant and Carlos Alberini.
*31.1 Certification of Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes- Oxley Act of 2002. (4)
*31.2 Certification of Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes- Oxley Act of 2002. (4)
*31.3 Certification of President, Chief Operating Officer and Director pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (4)
*31.4 Certification of Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (4)
*32.1 Certification of Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes- Oxley Act of 2002. (5)
*32.2 Certification of Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes- Oxley Act of 2002. (5)
*32.3 Certification of President, Chief Operating Officer and Director pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (5)
*32.4 Certification of Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (5)
 

*        Filed herewith
(1)     Incorporated by reference from the Registration Statement on Form S-1 (Registration No. 333-4419) filed by the Company on May 24, 1996, as

amended.
(2)     Incorporated by reference from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 29, 2001.
(3)     Incorporated by reference from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 29, 2003.
(4)     A signed original of this written statement required by Section 302 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and

furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
(5)     A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and

furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 
b)            Reports on Form 8-K:

 
Form 8-K filed on April 30, 2003 announcing the issuance in a private placement of $75 million of 6.75% notes due 2012 secured by rights and
interests in specific Guess? intellectual property and licenses and royalty monies payable thereunder by Guess Royalty Finance LLC, a subsidiary of
Guess?, Inc., dated as of April 29, 2003.
 
Form 8-K filed on May 5, 2003 announcing the resignation of Armand Marciano, the Senior Executive Vice President and Assistant Secretary of
Guess?, Inc., dated as of April 30, 2003.
 
Form 8-K filed on May 7, 2003 announcing the financial results for the quarter ended March 29, 2003 and retail sales results for the fiscal month of
April 2003, reporting under “Item 9. Regulation FD Disclosure” rather than under “Item 12. Results of Operations and Financial Condition,” dated
as of May 7, 2003.
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SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Company has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 
 
GUESS?, INC.
 
 
Date:    August 12, 2003 By: /s/ CARLOS ALBERINI

Carlos Alberini
President, Chief Operating Officer and Director

   
   
Date:    August 12, 2003 By: /s/ FREDERICK G. SILNY

Frederick G. Silny
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (Principal
Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 4.3

 
TERMINATION OF AMENDED AND RESTATED SHAREHOLDERS’ AGREEMENT

 
This TERMINATION OF AMENDED AND RESTATED SHAREHOLDERS’ AGREEMENT (this “Termination”) is entered into as of May 12,

2003 by and among the parties set forth on Schedule A hereto (each individually a “Shareholder” and collectively the “Shareholders”), and Guess ?, Inc., a
Delaware corporation (the “Company”).
 
1.             Termination
 

The Shareholders, collectively and individually, and, subject to the receipt of requisite stockholder approval at the 2003 annual meeting of the
Company’s stockholders (the “Stockholder Approval”), the Company hereby terminate all of the provisions of that certain Amended and Restated
Shareholders’ Agreement dated as of August 8, 1996, as amended, by and among the Shareholders and the Company (the “Agreement”), effective
immediately upon receipt of the Stockholder Approval as evidenced by the secretary of such stockholders’ meeting.  The parties hereby expressly agree that
none of the Shareholders (or their spouses, heirs, executors, and assigns), or the Company (or any of its affiliates, successors, predecessors, or assigns, or any of
their respective trustees, shareholders, directors, officers, employees or agents) will have any previous or continuing liabilities or obligations whatsoever or
have any previous or continuing rights whatsoever under the Agreement, and the Agreement will be void and without further force and effect, immediately
upon receipt of the Stockholder Approval.

 
2.             Further Assurances
 

The Shareholders and the Company shall execute and deliver such other instructions and agreements and take any further action as may be
necessary or proper in order to terminate the Agreement.

 
3.             Counterparts
 

This Termination may be executed in two or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so
executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all of which counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument; signature pages
may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart so that all signature pages are physically attached to the same
document.

 
4.             Miscellaneous
 

This Termination will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to conflict of laws
principles.

 
[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

 



 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Termination as of the date first above written.

 
GUESS?, INC.
  
  
By: /s/ Carlos Alberini

Name: Carlos Alberini
Title:    President

  
  
MAURICE MARCIANO TRUST (1995 Restatement)
 
MAURICE MARCIANO GIFT TRUST FBO CAROLINE MARCIANO
 
 
By: /s/ Maurice Marciano

Name: Maurice Marciano
Title: Trustee

  
  
MAURICE MARCIANO 1996 GRANTOR RETAINED ANNUITY TRUST
  
  
By: /s/ Paul Marciano

Name: Paul Marciano
Title: Co-Trustee

  
  
By: /s/ Gary Hampar

Name: Gary Hampar
Title: Co-Trustee

  
  
MAURICE MARCIANO 1990 CHILDREN’S TRUST
 
 
By: /s/ Maurice Marciano

Name: Maurice Marciano
Title: Sole Advisor
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MAURICE MARCIANO 2001 CHILDREN’S TRUST
 
 
By: /s/ Paul Marciano

Name: Paul Marciano
Title: Co-Trustee

  
  
By: /s/ Gary Hampar

Name: Gary Hampar
Title: Co-Trustee

  
  
MAURICE MARCIANO FAMILY FOUNDATION
  
  
By: /s/ Maurice Marciano

Name: Maurice Marciano
Title: President

  
  
NATHALIE MARCIANO
  
  
By: /s/Nathalie Marciano

Name: Nathalie Marciano
  
  
MAURICE MARCIANO 1990 CHILDREN’S TRUST
  
  
By: /s/ Maurice Marciano

Name: Maurice Marciano
Title: Sole Advisor

  
  
PAUL MARCIANO TRUST DATED FEBRUARY 20, 1986
  
PAUL MARCIANO GRANTOR RETAINED ANNUITY TRUST NO. II
  
  
By: /s/ Paul Marciano

Name: Paul Marciano
Title: Trustee
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PAUL MARCIANO 1996 GRANTOR RETAINED ANNUITY TRUST
  
  
By: /s/ Maurice Marciano

Name: Maurice Marciano
Title: Co-Trustee

  
  
By: /s/ Joseph H. Sugerman

Name: Joseph H. Sugerman
Title: Co-Trustee

  
  
ARMAND MARCIANO TRUST DATED FEBRUARY 20, 1986
  
ARMAND MARCIANO GIFT TRUST – ANASTASIA
  
ARMAND MARCIANO GIFT TRUST – FRANCESCA
  
ARMAND MARCIANO GIFT TRUST – HARRISON
  
ARMAND MARCIANO GIFT TRUST – DOMINIQUE
  
ARMAND MARCIANO GIFT TRUST – JULIEN
  
  
By: /s/ Armand Marciano

Name: Armand Marciano
Title: Trustee

  
  
ARMAND MARCIANO 1996 GRANTOR RETAINED ANNUITY TRUST
  
  
By: /s/ Maurice Marciano

Name: Maurice Marciano
Title: Co-Trustee

  
  
By: /s/ Marc E. Petas

Name: Marc E. Petas
Title: Co-Trustee
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SCHEDULE A

 
SHAREHOLDERS

 
Maurice Marciano Trust (1995 Restatement)
Maurice Marciano Gift Trust FBO Caroline Marciano
Maurice Marciano 1996 Grantor Retained Annuity Trust
Maurice Marciano 1990 Children’s Trust
Maurice Marciano 2001 Children’s Trust
Maurice Marciano Family Foundation
Nathalie Marciano
Maurice Marciano 1990 Children’s Trust
Paul Marciano Trust dated February 20, 1986
Paul Marciano Grantor Retained Annuity Trust No. II
Paul Marciano 1996 Grantor Retained Annuity Trust
Armand Marciano Trust dated February 20, 1986
Armand Marciano Gift Trust – Anastasia
Armand Marciano Gift Trust – Francesca
Armand Marciano Gift Trust – Harrison
Armand Marciano Gift Trust – Dominique
Armand Marciano Gift Trust – Julien
Armand Marciano 1996 Grantor Retained Annuity Trust
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Exhibit 10.1
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT dated as of June 16, 2003 by and between Carlos Alberini (the “Executive”) and
GUESS?, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”) (the “Amendment”) amends that certain EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT dated November 8, 2000 
by and between the Executive and the Company (the “Agreement”).  Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the
respective meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.
 

WHEREAS, the Company and the Executive entered into the Agreement for the Executive’s services; and
 
WHEREAS, the Company and the Executive desire to amend the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein;

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained in this Amendment, and for other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the execution of this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:
 

1.               Section 2 of the Agreement  (Term) is hereby amended and replaced with the following:
 

“The term (the “Term”) of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall continue through December 31, 2003.  There
shall be no automatic annual renewals of this Agreement and no Nonrenewal Notice shall be required under the Agreement.  Thereafter, this
Agreement shall renew for additional one (1) month renewal terms, following the Term, unless the Executive or the Company gives written
notice to the other party at least seven (7) days prior to the end of the Term or the then current renewal term, as the case may be, that the
party elects to terminate this Agreement as of the end of the Term or the then current renewal term.  Each such renewal term shall be upon
the same terms and conditions as are contained in this Agreement unless the parties otherwise agree in writing.  All provisions of this
Agreement regarding termination and severance (whether before or after December 31, 2003) are set forth in Sections 6 and 7 hereof.”

 
2.               Section 5 of the Agreement (Compensation) is hereby amended with the following:
 

a.               Section 5(a) of the Agreement (Base Salary) is hereby amended by inserting the following after the first sentence:
 

“Effective June 16, 2003, the Company shall adjust the Executive’s Base Salary to $400,000 per year, payable in accordance with
the Company’s policies relating to salaried employees.”
 

b.              Section 5(d)(iii) of the Agreement (Additional Option Grants) is hereby amended by inserting the following sentence at the end of the
paragraph:

 



 
“Subject to approval of the Compensation Committee at the next Compensation Committee meeting on July 29, 2003, the
Executive shall receive an Additional Option Grant of 100,000 shares, which shall vest and become exercisable over a four (4) year
period, provided in each case that the Executive has been continuously employed with the Company from the Effective Date
through the applicable vesting date.”

 
3.               Section 6 of the Agreement (Termination) is hereby amended in its entirety and replaced with the following:

 
“Section 6.                                      TERMINATION.

 
(a)                                  DATE OF TERMINATION.  “Date of Termination” shall mean:
 

(i)                                     if the Executive’s employment is terminated because of death, the date of the Executive’s death,
 

(ii)                                  if the Executive’s employment is terminated by the Company because of Disability, ten (10) days
following the date on which a notice of termination is given,

 
(iii)                               if the Executive’s employment is terminated for any other reason, the date of such termination which

shall be specified in a written letter pursuant to Section 2 hereof, or
 
(iv)                              if the Executive’s employment is terminated by the Executive due to failure by the Company to

substantially comply with Section 5(a) or 5(c) hereof, without the Executive’s written consent, and such failure has not been cured within
thirty (30) days after written notice of such noncompliance has been given by the Executive to the Company, the date after the cure period
expires.

 
(b)                                 ACCRUED AND UNPAID BENEFITS.  Following the termination of the Executive’s employment with the

Company for any reason, the Executive shall receive:
 

(i)                                     any earned, but unpaid, Base Salary,
 

(ii)                                  any earned, but unpaid, Guaranteed Bonus or Target Bonus for any Fiscal Year prior to the Fiscal Year
in which the Date of Termination occurs,

 
(iii)                               the cash equivalent of any accrued, but unused, vacation, subject to the terms of the Company’s

applicable vacation accrual policies,
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(iv)                              any accrued employee benefits, subject to the terms of the applicable employee benefit plans, and

 
(v)                                 all additional amounts that the Executive is entitled to receive pursuant to this Section 6 or Section 7

hereof.
 

(c)                                  DEATH.  In the event that the Executive’s employment hereunder is terminated by reason of the Executive’s
death, the Company shall pay the amounts described in Section 6(b) above and all benefits payable to the Executive, if any, under the terms of the
Company’s compensation and benefit plans, programs or arrangements.

 
(d)                                 DISABILITY.

 
(i)                                     “Disability” shall have the same meaning assigned to the same or a similar term pursuant to any long-

term disability plan or policy of the Company in effect as of the Date of Termination.  If no such plan or policy is then in effect, “Disability”
shall mean that as a result of the Executive’s incapacity due to physical or mental illness, the Executive shall have been absent from the
full-time performance of his duties with the Company for a period of six (6) consecutive months or for any two hundred and ten (210) days
within any period of twelve (12) consecutive months and that, in either case, the Executive shall not have returned to the full-time
performance of his duties within thirty (30) days following the Company’s delivery of a notice of termination.

 
(ii)                                  The Executive’s employment under this Agreement may be terminated by the Company or the

Executive for Disability, subject to applicable law.
 

(iii)                               During any period prior to such termination during which the Executive is absent from the full-time
performance of his duties with the Company due to Disability, the Company shall continue to pay the Executive his Base Salary at the rate
in effect at the commencement of such period of Disability, and the vesting of the Initial Option, Restricted Stock and other stock awards, if
any, shall continue.

 
(iv)                              Upon termination of the Executive’s employment for Disability, the Company shall pay all benefits

payable to the Executive, if any, under the terms of the Company’s compensation and benefit plans, programs or arrangements.
 
(e)                                  TERMINATION FOR CAUSE.  The Company may terminate the Executive’s employment under this Agreement

for Cause (as defined below) at any time.
 

(i)                                     As used herein, termination for “Cause” shall mean the occurrence of any of the following, as
determined by a two-thirds majority of the
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members of the Board (excluding the Executive from such vote and the denominator):

 
(A)                              the willful failure, neglect or refusal by the Executive to perform his duties hereunder or to

follow the instructions of the Board;
 

(B)                                any willful or grossly negligent act, or commission of a felony or misdemeanor, by the
Executive that a two-thirds majority of the members of the Board (excluding the Executive from such vote and the denominator)
determines may have the effect of materially injuring (monetarily or otherwise) the business or reputation of the Company or its
subsidiaries or their affiliates or any division thereof;

 
(C)                                the conviction of the Executive of (or the pleading by the Executive of guilty or nolo

contendre to) any misdemeanor involving fraud or embezzlement or any felony;
 

(D)                               any misappropriation or embezzlement of the property of the Company or its subsidiaries or
their affiliates (whether or not a misdemeanor or felony); and

 
(E)                                 a material breach by the Executive of any covenant in this Agreement.

 
(ii)                                  In the event of termination for Cause, this Agreement shall terminate without further obligation by the

Company, except (A) for payment of the amounts described in Section 6(b) above, and (B) as otherwise may be provided under the terms of
any equity incentive award outstanding on the Date of Termination.

 
(f)                                    TERMINATION BY THE EXECUTIVE.

 
The Executive may terminate his employment hereunder voluntarily at any time.  If the Executive terminates his

employment, there shall be no severance benefits payable under the Agreement.”
 
4.               Section 7 of the Agreement (Severance) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

 
“Section 7.                                      SEVERANCE

 
(a)                                  TERMINATION.  If the Company terminates the Executive’s employment with the Company at any time for any reason

other than (i) the Executive’s death or Disability or (ii) for Cause, the Executive shall enter into a
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consulting arrangement with the Company pursuant to which the Executive shall provide consulting services to the Company for up to
forty (40) hours per month for a period of twelve (12) months commencing on the Date of Termination (the “Consulting Period”).  If the
Date of Termination occurs prior to December 31, 2003, the period of time from the Date of Termination through December 31, 2003 shall
be added to the Consulting Period.  During the Consulting Period, the Executive shall be entitled to the following:

 
(i)                                     the Company shall pay to the Executive on an annualized basis the Executive’s Base Salary then in effect,
payable in accordance with the Company’s policies relating to salaried employees;

 
(ii)                                  any portion of any Restricted Stock that has not vested on the Date of Termination shall vest on such date;
 
(iii)                               any portion of the Initial Option that is not vested on the Date of Termination shall vest and be exercisable
during the Consulting Period at the rate of 8,433 shares per month commencing with the month following the vesting
date of the Initial Option pursuant to section 5(e)(ii) hereof that immediately preceded the Date of Termination and
continuing through the month in which the Consulting Period ends as if the Executive remained in active employment
with the Company during the Consulting Period(1); and

 
(iv)                              any portion of the Initial Option that is vested on the Date of Termination shall be exercisable during the
Consulting Period and up to sixty (60) days after the month in which the Consulting Period ends as if the Executive
remained in active employment with the Company during the Consulting Period; and

 
(v)                                 any portion of the Additional Option Grant that is not vested on the Date of Termination shall vest and be
exercisable during the Consulting Period at the rate of 2,083 shares per month commencing with the month following the
vesting date of the Additional Option Grant pursuant to section 5(d)(iii) hereof that immediately preceded

 

(1) This provision is intended to work as follows:
 
Date of Termination Last Vesting Date Total Months to Vest Total Shares Vested
       
11/15/03 12/31/02 12 + 12 months 24 x 8,334 = 200,016
       
05/30/04 12/31/03 5 + 12 months 17 x 8,334 = 141,678
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the Date of Termination and continuing through the month in which the Consulting Period ends as if the Executive
remained in active employment with the Company during the Consulting Period; and

 
(vi)                              any portion of the Additional Option Grant that is vested on the Date of Termination shall be exercisable during
the Consulting Period and up to sixty (60) days after the month in which the Consulting Period ends as if the Executive
remained in active employment with the Company during the Consulting Period.

 
(b)                                 MITIGATION.  As a condition to receiving any payments or benefits pursuant to Section 7(a) hereof, the Executive agrees

to mitigate the amount of any payment or benefit provided for pursuant to such Section 7(a), including, without limitation, by seeking
comparable employment, and any amounts or benefits earned by the Executive from any employment or any consulting arrangement
during the Consulting Period may be deducted from the payments or benefits described in Section 7(a) hereof.

 
(c)                                    RELEASE OF EMPLOYMENT CLAIMS.  The Executive agrees, as a condition to receipt of the payments and benefits

provided for in this Section 7, that he will execute a release agreement, in a form satisfactory to the Company, releasing any and all claims
arising out of the Executive’s employment (other than enforcement of this Agreement and the Executive’s rights under any of the Company’s
incentive compensation and employee benefit plans and programs to which he is entitled under this Agreement).”

 
5.               Section 8(b) of the Agreement (Non-Competition) is hereby amended by deleting the phrase “and during the Consulting Period, if any,”.
 
6.               Section 10 of the Agreement (Relocation Expenses) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

 
“The Executive and the Company agree that the Company has paid in full all relocation benefits.  In addition, the Executive and
the Company agree that the Executive repaid the Relocation Loan in full in May, 2003 and that there are no further benefits to
which the Executive is entitled under the Relocation Loan.  Schedule 1 is hereby deleted from the Agreement in its entirety.”
 

7.               Section 13(b) of the Agreement (Notices) is hereby amended and replaced with the following:
 

“(b) If to the Executive:
  

Carlos Alberini
515 N. Beverly Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90210”
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8.               Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the Agreement shall continue to be and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its

terms.  Any existing and future reference to the Agreement and any document or instrument delivered in connection with the Agreement shall be
deemed to be a reference to the Agreement as modified by this Amendment.  To the extent that anything in this Amendment is inconsistent with
anything in the Agreement, this Amendment shall control.

 
9.               This Amendment shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of California.
 
10.         Each party acknowledges that it has had the opportunity to be represented by counsel in connection with this Amendment.  Any rule of law or

any legal decision that would require interpretation of any claimed ambiguities in this Amendment against the party that drafted it has no
application and is expressly waived.

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Amendment to be executed by its duly authorized officer and the Executive has hereunto

signed this Amendment on the date first above written.
 
 

GUESS?, INC.
  
  

By: /s/ Maurice Marciano
Title: Co-Chairman and Co-Chief Executive

Officer
  
  

CARLOS ALBERINI
 
 

/s/ Carlos Alberini
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Exhibit 31.1

 
I, Maurice Marciano, Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of GUESS?, Inc.;
   
2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact

necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to
the period covered by this quarterly report;

   
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all

material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this
quarterly report;

   
4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as

defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:
   

a)              designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly
report is being prepared;

   
b)             evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of

this quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”); and
   

c)              presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our
evaluation as of the Evaluation Date;

   
5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit

committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
   

a)              all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record,
process, summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weaknesses in internal
controls; and

   
b)             any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

controls; and
   
6. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in

internal controls or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation,
including any corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

 
 
Date:  August 12, 2003 By: /s/ MAURICE MARCIANO

Maurice Marciano
Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director

 



Exhibit 31.2

 
I, Paul Marciano, Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of GUESS?, Inc.;
  
2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary

to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this quarterly report;

  
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material

respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;
  
4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:
  

a)              designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being
prepared;

  
b)             evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this

quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”); and
  

c)              presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation
as of the Evaluation Date;

  
5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit

committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
  

a)              all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record,
process, summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls;
and

  
b)             any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

controls; and
  
6. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal

controls or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any
corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

 
 
Date:  August 12, 2003 By: /s/ PAUL MARCIANO

Paul Marciano
Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director

 



Exhibit 31.3

 
I, Carlos Alberini, President, Chief Operating Officer and Director, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of GUESS?, Inc.;
  
2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary

to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this quarterly report;

  
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material

respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly
report;

  
4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined

in Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:
  

a.               designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being
prepared;

  
b.              evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this

quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”); and
  

c.               presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our
evaluation as of the Evaluation Date;

  
5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit

committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
  

a.               all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record,
process, summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls;
and

  
b.              any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

controls; and
  
6. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal

controls or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any
corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

 
 
Date:  August 12, 2003 By: /s/ CARLOS ALBERINI

Carlos Alberini
President, Chief Operating Officer and Director

 



Exhibit 31.4

 
I, Frederick G. Silny, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of GUESS?, Inc.;
  
2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this quarterly report;

  
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material

respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;
  
4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:
  

a.               designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being
prepared;

  
b.              evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this

quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”); and
  

c.               presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation
as of the Evaluation Date;

  
5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit

committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
  

c)              all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record,
process, summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls;
and

  
d)             any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

controls; and
  
6. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal

controls or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any
corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

 
 
Date:  August 12, 2003 By: /s/ FREDERICK G. SILNY

Frederick G. Silny
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

 



Exhibit 32.1
 
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Maurice Marciano, Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director of Guess?, Inc. (the “Company”), do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section

1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:
 
•                             the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended June 28, 2003, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the

“Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 
•                             the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
 
Date: August 12, 2003 /s/ Maurice Marciano

Maurice Marciano
Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director

 



Exhibit 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Paul Marciano, Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director of Guess?, Inc. (the “Company”), do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as

adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:
 
•                             the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended June 28, 2003, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the

“Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 
•                             the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
 
Date: August 12, 2003 /s/ Paul Marciano

Paul Marciano
Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director

 



Exhibit 32.3
 
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Carlos Alberini, President, Chief Operating Officer and Director of Guess?, Inc. (the “Company”), do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section

1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:
 
•                             the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended June 28, 2002, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the

“Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 
•                             the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
 
Date: August 12, 2003 /s/ Carlos Alberini

Carlos Alberini
President, Chief Executive Officer and
Director

 



Exhibit 32.4
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Frederick G. Silny, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Guess?, Inc. (the “Company”), do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.

Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:
 
•                             the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended June 28, 2002, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the

“Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 
•                             the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
 
Date: August 12, 2003 /s/  Frederick G. Silny

Frederick G. Silny
Senior Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer
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